

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BRITTANY COLEMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TOWN OF BROOKSIDE, ALABAMA,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-423-RDP

**CLASS ACTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE TOWN OF BROOKSIDE'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS (Doc. 39) FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (Doc. 32)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	1
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Under controlling caselaw, Counts 1 through 4 plausibly allege due process violations arising from financially interested decisionmaking and procedures.....	4
A. Count 1 plausibly alleges that Brookside, its police department, and its officers have massive financial interests in their lucrative, oversight-free car towing system, and that the department acts on that interest.....	5
B. Count 2 plausibly alleges that Brookside, its police department, and its prosecutor have massive financial interests in the town’s traffic ticketing system. ....	9
C. Count 3 plausibly alleges at least the appearance of institutional and personal financially interested decisionmaking by the Brookside municipal judge.....	13
D. Count 4 is not foreclosed by Brookside’s inapposite “post-deprivation remedies” argument, and it plausibly alleges that Brookside’s impound fee system violates due process under <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> .....	17
II. Brookside’s effort to dismiss Plaintiffs’ class allegations is premature and baseless, particularly in light of its concession that Plaintiffs’ claims arise from the policies, practices, and customs of the town’s handful of policymakers. ....	19
A. Brookside cannot show that Plaintiffs’ class allegations fail on the face of the Complaint by arguing against nonexistent claims. ....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ class allegations plausibly allege commonality and typicality. ....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ class allegations for injunctive relief under Rule 23(b)(2) request run-of-the-mill due process relief, and discovery will reveal whether Plaintiffs’ attendant requests for monetary relief are viable. ....	23
D. Discovery will reveal whether Plaintiffs’ class allegations under Rule 23(b)(3) predominate over individualized issues.....	24
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Non-Frivolous Submissions and Certificate of Service.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Bell v. Colvin</i> , 2015 WL 4656362 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 6, 2015) .....	3, 18
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Black Diamond Land Mgmt., LLC v. Twin Pines Coal Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3617974 (N.D. Ala. July 6, 2016).....	3
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Brucker v. City of Doraville</i> , 2020 WL 8173291 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2020) .....	17
<i>Brucker v. City of Doraville</i> , 38 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Burton v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 277 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	20
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Carpenter v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2016 WL 1573267 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 2016) .....	3
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21
<i>Covey v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 2021 WL 724600 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 24, 2021) .....	3, 18
<i>Day v. Taylor</i> , 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 9657811 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 20, 2007) .....	4
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	25
<i>Halmos v. Bomardier Aerospace Corp.</i> , 404 F. App'x 376 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	9, 13
<i>Harper v. Prof'l Probation Servs. Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Herrera v. JFK Med. Ctr. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 648 F. App'x 930 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Greenetrack, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11470616 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 16, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	7
<i>Jones v. Depuy Synthes Prods., Inc.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ala. 2018) .....	19
<i>JSPS, Inc. v. First Nonprofit Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6472678 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2020) .....	2
<i>King v. UA Local 91</i> , 2020 WL 4003019 (N.D. Ala. July 15, 2020) .....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	4
<i>Moore v. Walter Coke, Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 620 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2013).....	19, 23
<i>Sides v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 9812049 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2018).....	22
<i>Speaker v. HHS</i> , 623 F.3d 1371, (11th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Teagan v. City of McDonough</i> , 949 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17

*Tumey v. Ohio*, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) ..... 21, 22  
*Van Orden v. Meyers*, 2011 WL 4600688 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2011) ..... 24  
*Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 17  
*Wallace v. VF Jeanswear Ltd. P'ship*, 2020 WL 999341 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 2, 2020) ..... 23  
*Wal-Mart v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 20, 23  
*Ward v. Village of Monroeville*, 409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... 16

**Statutes, Ordinances, and Rules**

Ala. Code § 12-14-3..... 15  
 Ala. Code § 12-14-17..... 15  
 Ala. Code § 12-14-19..... 15  
 Ala. Code § 12-14-30..... 15  
 Brookside Ordinance 519 (as amended by Brookside Ordinances 527 and 523)..... 6, 9, 18  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 25  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
